

No. 19-1392

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

THOMAS E. DOBBS, State Health Officer of  
the Mississippi Department of Health, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF TRINITY LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

LINDA BOSTON SCHLUETER  
*Counsel of Record*  
TRINITY LEGAL CENTER  
1150 N. Loop 1604 W.  
Suite 108-208  
San Antonio, Texas 78248  
210-274-5274  
TLC4Linda@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE VIABILITY STANDARD IS ARBITRARY AND OUTMODED WITH CURRENT MEDICAL SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, AND THEREFORE, THIS COURT SHOULD ABANDON IT.....	3
A. Justices and Commentators Have Correctly Criticized the Viability Standard as Arbitrary and Outmoded, and Therefore, the Suggested Alternative Standard Should Be Used.....	3
B. A Myriad of Advances in Science and Technology Have Occurred Since <i>Roe</i> Requiring the Court to Re-examine the Outmoded Viability Standard .....	19
C. Viability in the Abortion Context Creates a Conflict with Other Areas of the Law, and Therefore, the Law Should Be Uniform in Protecting the Unborn Child .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT HAS RECOGNIZED THAT BROAD DEFERENCE SHOULD BE GIVEN TO LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS AND ENACTMENTS, AND THEREFORE, THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	27
A. Health Issues Are Complex Issues That Are Fact Bound and Involve National and State Policy and Are Best Left to the Legislative Branches of Government.....	27
B. The HB 1510 Provisions Are Within This Court’s Constitutional Framework and Should Be Upheld.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....	4, 5, 6, 20
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	27
<i>Dominion Hotel v. State of Arizona</i> , 249 U.S. 265 (1919).....	27
<i>Farley v. Sartin</i> , 195 W.Va. 671, 466 S.E.2d 522 (1995).....	24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) ...	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So. 3d 728 (Ala. 2012).....	22
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	30
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Mack v. Carmack</i> , 79 So. 2d 597 (Ala. 2011) .....	24
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 13, 31, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	11, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stinnett v. Kennedy</i> , 232 So. 3d 202 (Ala. 2016) .....	24
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	5
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	27
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	6

## STATUTES

Senate Judiciary Committee’s Subcommittee on Separation of Powers on the Human Life Bill – S. 158, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (April 23- 24, 1981) .....	7
H.R. 877 – Sanctity of Human Life Act (2021) .....	7

## OTHER

<i>A Brief History of Advances in Neonatal Care</i> (2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nicuawareness.org/blog/a-brief-history-of-advances-in-neonatal-care">https://www.nicuawareness.org/ blog/a-brief-history-of-advances-in-neonatal-care</a> .....	20
AM. JUR. 2d <i>Abortion and Birth Control</i> § 11 (2021).....	9
Annotation, <i>Liability for Prenatal Injuries</i> , 40 A.L.R.3d 1222 (1971) .....	23, 24
Annotation, <i>Liability for Preconception Injuries</i> , 91 A.L.R.3d 316 (1979).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Annotation, <i>Action for Death of Unborn Child</i> , 84 A.L.R.3d 411 (1978).....	25
Annotation, <i>Homicide – Unborn Child</i> , 64 A.L.R.5th 671 (1998), <i>superseding</i> Annota- tion, <i>Homicide – Unborn Child</i> , 40 A.L.R.3d 444 (1971).....	25
Annotation, <i>Prenatal Substance Abuse</i> , 70 A.L.R.5th 461 (1999).....	25
Annotation, <i>Fetal Injury – Maternal Liability</i> , 78 A.L.R.4th 1082 (1990).....	25
Annotation, <i>Unborn Child as Insured</i> , 15 A.L.R.4th 548 (1982).....	26
Annotation, <i>Prison Inmate – Pregnancy</i> , 5 A.L.R.7th art. 7 (2015).....	26
Beck, <i>Gonzales, Casey, and the Viability Rule</i> , 103 NW. U. L. REV. 249 (2009).....	7, 23
Beck, <i>Twenty-Week Abortion Statutes: Four Ar- guments</i> , 43 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 187 (2016) .....	14
Cohen & Sayeed, <i>Fetal Pain, Abortion, Viability and the Constitution</i> , Harvard Law School Pub- lic Law & Legal Theory Working Paper Series, (2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://dash.harvard.edu/bitstream/handle/1/12025606/SSRN-id1805904.pdf?sequence=1">https://dash.harvard.edu/ bitstream/handle/1/12025606/SSRN-id1805904. pdf?sequence=1</a> .....	9
Collett, <i>Previability Abortion and the Pain of the Unborn</i> , 71 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1211 (2014) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Comment, <i>Twenty-Week Bans, New Medical Evidence, and the Effect on Current United States Supreme Court Abortion Law Precedent</i> , 50 IDAHO L. REV. 139 (2014).....	14
Danielsson, <i>What Is Fetal Viability</i> (2021), available at <a href="http://www.verywellfamily.com/premature-birth-and-viability237152#factors-affecting-fetal-viability">http://www.verywellfamily.com/premature-birth-and-viability237152#factors-affecting-fetal-viability</a> .....	9
Forte, <i>Life, Heartbeat, Birth: A Medical Basis for Reform</i> , 74 OHIO ST. L.J. 121 (2013).....	15, 16
Hewes, <i>Priest Ordained One Year after Roe: No Law Can Change Humanity of Babies Targeted for Abortion</i> (2020), available at <a href="https://www.lifesitenews.com/opinion/priest-ordained-one-year-after-roe-no-law-can-change-humanity-of-babies-targeted-for-abortion">https://www.lifesitenews.com/opinion/priest-ordained-one-year-after-roe-no-law-can-change-humanity-of-babies-targeted-for-abortion</a> .....	21
Horan & Thomas, <i>Roe v. Wade: No Justification in History, Law, or Logic</i> (1987), available at <a href="https://studylib.net/doc/8127662/roe-v.-wade--no-justification-in-history--law--or-logic">https://studylib.net/doc/8127662/roe-v.-wade--no-justification-in-history--law--or-logic</a> .....	3
L. Bartlett et al., <i>Risk factors for legal induced abortion mortality in the United States</i> , OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 103(4):729 (2004).....	29
Legislative findings for HB 1510 available at <a href="https://legiscan.com/MS/text/HB1510/id/1692666">https://legiscan.com/MS/text/HB1510/id/1692666</a> ...	12, 29
Legislative findings for SB 2116 available at <a href="https://legiscan.com/MS/text/SB2116/id/1846191">https://legiscan.com/MS/text/SB2116/id/1846191</a> .....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Linton, <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight from Reason in the Supreme Court</i> , 113 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 15 (1993).....	3, 10, 11
Linton & Quinlan, <i>Does Stare Decisis Preclude Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade? A Critique of Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 70 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 283 (2019) .....	17, 18, 19
National Right to Life, <i>Early Abortion Bans and Time-Based Bans</i> (2021), available at <a href="https://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/EarlyAbortionandHeartbeatBans.pdf">https://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/EarlyAbortionandHeartbeatBans.pdf</a> .....	10
National Right to Life, <i>A Woman’s Right to Know: Casey-style Informed Consent Laws</i> (2018), available at <a href="http://www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/WRTKFactSheet.pdf">www.nrlc.org/uploads/stateleg/WRTKFactSheet.pdf</a> .....	31
Note, <i>From Conception until Birth: Exploring the Maternal Duty to Protect Fetal Health</i> , 80 WASH. U. L.Q. 1307 (2002) .....	23
Note, <i>The Impact of Medical Knowledge on the Law Relating to Prenatal Injuries</i> , 110 U. PA. L. REV. 554 (1962) .....	24, 25
P. Lefevre, F. Beauthier, & P. Beauthier, <i>Fetal Viability</i> , ENCYCLOPEDIA OF FORENSIC AND LEGAL MEDICINE (2d ed. 2016), available at <a href="https://www.sciencedirect.com/topics/medicine-and-dentistry/fetal-viability">https://www.sciencedirect.com/topics/medicine-and-dentistry/fetal-viability</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pettus, <i>Mississippi Bans Abortion Based on Race, Sex, Genetic Issues</i> (2020), available at <a href="https://abcnews.go.com/Health/wireStory/mississippi-bans-abortion-based-on-race-sex-genetic-issues-71569004">https://abcnews.go.com/Health/wireStory/mississippi-bans-abortion-based-on-race-sex-genetic-issues-71569004</a> .....	31
Population Research Institute, <i>Ban Abortion from the Very First Heartbeat</i> (2020), available at <a href="https://www.pop.org/project/heartbeat/">https://www.pop.org/project/heartbeat/</a> .....	15
Romanis, <i>Is ‘Viability’ Viable?</i> , 7 J.L. & BIOSCIENCES (2020), available at <a href="https://doi.org/10.1093/jib/Isaa059">https://doi.org/10.1093/jib/Isaa059</a> .....	9, 10, 22
Schlueter, <i>40th Anniversary of Roe v. Wade: Reflections Past, Present, and Future</i> , 40 OHIO NO. U.L. REV. 105 (2013).....	3
S.D. Task Force Report at 10, available at <a href="http://www.dakotavoice.com/Docs/South%20Dakota%20Abortion%20Task%20Force%20Report.pdf">www.dakotavoice.com/Docs/South%20Dakota%20Abortion%20Task%20Force%20Report.pdf</a> .....	8
Swyers, <i>Abortion and Its Viability Standard: The Woman’s Diminishing Right to Choose</i> , 8 GEO. MASON U. CIV. R. L. J. 87 (1997) .....	10
JOHN C. WILLKE & BARBARA H. WILLKE, ABORTION: QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 95 (rev. 2003).....	6
